
Notice of Meeting of the

ASSEMBLY

to be held on Wednesday, 26 July 2023 
commencing at 7:00 pm in the 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

To all Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Date of publication: 18th July 2023 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel: 020 8227 2852

E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members 
of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on 
the second floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   
To view the webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink 
will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=179&Year=0


AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
May 2023 (Pages 5 - 14) 

4. Minutes of Sub-Committees - To note the minutes of the JNC 
Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel held on 22 May 2023 (Pages 
15 - 17) 

5. Leader's Statement  

The Leader will present his statement.

6. Appointments  

The Labour Group Secretary will announce any nominations to fill vacant 
positions on Council committees or other bodies.

7. Appointment of Statutory Chief Financial Officer (Pages 19 - 20) 

8. The Localism Act 2011- Appointment of Independent Persons (Pages 21 - 
25) 

9. Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 (Pages 27 - 57) 

10. Motions  

11. Questions With Notice  

12. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

13. Any confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  

14. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a reso
[...]
: activity related to 
community leadership, including faith, cohesion and integration; 
building awareness within the community throughout 
programme of equalities events;

 Fair and transparent services: activity aimed at addressing 
workforce issues related to leadership, recruitment, retention, 
and staff experience; organisational policies and processes 
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning 
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2



BARKING TOWN HALL
 COUNCIL CHAMBER

O
FF

IC
ER

S

Cllr. M 
Worby

Officers

O
FF

IC
ER

S

Cllr. D 
Rodwell

Chief 
Executive

Cllr. L 
Rice

Cllr. M 
Mullane

Cllr. M 
Hussain

Cllr. J 
Shaw

Cllr H 
Spoor

Cllr. E 
Fergus

Cllr. H 
Singh Rai

Cllr. D 
Twomey

Cllr. S 
Ashraf

RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF 
THE CABINET

Cllr. E 
Kangethe

Cllr. C 
Geddes

Cllr. S 
Bright

Cllr. J 
Jones

Cllr. K 
Haroon

Cllr. S 
Ghani

Cllr. P 
Bright

Cllr. D 
Akwaboah 

Cllr. M 
Saleem

Cllr. R 
Rahman

Cllr. G 
Miah

Cllr. L 
Waker

Cllr. A 
Oluwole

Cllr. M 
Yusuf Cllr. J 

Channer
Cllr. S 
Perry 

Cllr. M 
Sandhu

Cllr P 
Waker

Cllr. P 
Robinson

Cllr. F 
Choudhury 

Cllr. F 
Shaukat

Cllr. C 
Rice

Cllr. G 
Paddle

Cllr. J 
Dulwich

Cllr. D 
Lumsden

Cllr. M 
Khan

Cllr. E 
Rodwell

Cllr. S 
Zamee

Cllr. V 
Hornby

Cllr. A 
Achilleos 

Cllr. A 
Cormack

Cllr. M 
Quadri

Cllr. M 
Pongo

Cllr. F 
Nalule

Cllr. R 
Gill 

Cllr. M 
Chowdhury Cllr. I 

Robinson

Chair
Cllr. I 

Freeborn

Dep Chair
Cllr. T 

Ramsay

SEATING PLAN FOR THE ASSEMBLY
May’23

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 17 May 2023
(7:00  - 8:45 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Irma Freeborn (Chair)
Cllr Tony Ramsay (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Andrew Achilleos Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah Cllr Saima Ashraf
Cllr Princess Bright Cllr Sade Bright Cllr Josie Channer
Cllr Faruk Choudhury Cllr Nashitha Choudhury Cllr Muhib Chowdhury
Cllr Alison Cormack Cllr John Dulwich Cllr Edna Fergus
Cllr Cameron Geddes Cllr Syed Ghani Cllr Kashif Haroon
Cllr Victoria Hornby Cllr Manzoor Hussain Cllr Jane Jones
Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe Cllr Mohammed Khan Cllr Donna Lumsden
Cllr Giasuddin Miah Cllr Margaret Mullane Cllr Fatuma Nalule
Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole Cllr Glenda Paddle Cllr Simon Perry
Cllr Michel Pongo Cllr Moin Quadri Cllr Regina Rahman
Cllr Hardial Singh Rai Cllr Chris Rice Cllr Lynda Rice
Cllr Ingrid Robinson Cllr Paul Robinson Cllr Emily Rodwell
Cllr Muhammad Saleem Cllr Muazzam Sandhu Cllr Faraaz Shaukat
Cllr Jack Shaw Cllr Harriet Spoor Cllr Lee Waker
Cllr Maureen Worby Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf Cllr Sabbir Zamee

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Rocky Gill Cllr Darren Rodwell Cllr Dominic Twomey
Cllr Phil Waker

1. Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair

The Acting Chief Executive opened the meeting and the Monitoring Officer invited 
nominations for the positions of Chair and Deputy Chair of the Assembly for the 
2023/24 municipal year.
 
The Assembly resolved to appoint Councillors Freeborn and Ramsay as the Chair 
and Deputy Chair respectively.

2. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes (1 March 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 were confirmed as correct.

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



4. Minutes of Sub-Committees

The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries 
and Structures Panel meetings held on 20 March, 27 March and 24 April 2023.

5. Appointment of Chief Executive

(The Acting Chief Executive left the Chamber for the duration of the item and 
returned following the resolution made by the Assembly).

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Community Leadership & 
Engagement presented the report on the appointment of Chief Executive.

The external recruitment exercise for a permanent Chief Executive started in 
February 2023 and the Deputy Leader advised on the rigorous process had been 
followed.  Applicants were subject to technical panel assessment interviews and 
two candidates were shortlisted to attend i
[...]
ing collaboratively to tackle gang culture 
and knife crime in the borough, including looking into and stopping ‘County 
Lines’ drug dealing.

The Assembly resolved to approve the Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023-
26, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report.

13. Members' Allowances Scheme 2023/24

The Monitoring Officer presented a report on the Members’ Allowances Scheme 
2023/24.

Further to changes to the Members Allowance Scheme in 2022, the 2022 London 
Councils Independent Remuneration Panel (LCIRP) report recommended that 
Basic Allowances and SRAs should be linked to the local government staff pay 
award each year, as a way of ensuring that councillors received annual increases 
in line with those received by staff. Although that proposal did not form part of the 
recommendations to the Assembly last year, it was now proposed that the staff 
pay award for the preceding year be applied to the Basic Allowance and SRAs 
going forward (ie. the average local government staff pay award of 6.6% for the 
2022/23 financial year be applied to the 2023/24 Members’ Allowances Scheme). 

The report also proposed the standardisation of an annual uplift to the 
Dependants’ Carers’ Allowance in line with the effective date of the London Living 

Page 11



Wage.

The Assembly resolved to: 

(i) Agree that the Basic Allowance paid to all councillors and Special 
Responsibility Allowances be increased annually in line with the average 
local government staff pay award for the preceding year; 

(ii) Agree that the Dependants’ Carers’ Allowance be increased in line with the 
effective date of any uplift to the London Living Wage; and

(iii) Adopt the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2023/24 at Appendix A to the 
report, to be effective from 18 May 2023

14. Motions

There were no motions.

15. Questions With Notice

There were no questions with notice.

Page 12



APPENDIX 1

Main Council Committee Appointments – May 2023
(Appointments are for one year unless otherwise stated)

[...]
plicants: 

Strategic Director, Finance and Investment.
Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth 
Director of Strategy 
Director of Homes and Assets 

(v) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services, to appoint an interim 
Strategic Director, Finance and Investment for a period of up to 12 months 
while arrangements to fill the post on a permanent basis were progressed; 

(vi) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to progress arrangements to 
extend the existing secondment arrangements in relation to the interim 
Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth and the interim Director of Strategy for 
up to a further six-month period, while arrangements to fill the posts on a 
permanent basis were progressed;

(vii) Approve the creation of the new JNC-level post of Director of Law and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer, who shall be designated the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer (subject to the approval of the Assembly) and, on the 
appointment to that post, the subsequent deletion of the posts of Strategic 
Director, Law and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) and Chief Legal 
Officer (and Interim Monitoring Officer); and

(viii) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, to progress the necessary arrangements, including determining 
the job description, person specification and grade, relating to the Director 
of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer post.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



ASSEMBLY

26 July 2023

Title: Appointment of Statutory Chief Financial Officer 

Report of the Chief Executive

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author:  Alan Dawson, Head of 
Governance & Electoral Services

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2348
E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Alison Stuart, Chief Legal Officer

Accountable Executive Team Director: Fiona Taylor, Chief Executive 

Summary

In accordance with Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988, every local authority is required to appoint a suitably 
qualified officer to be responsible for the proper administration of its financial affairs.  At 
Barking and Dagenham Council, that responsibility is currently designated to the post of 
Strategic Director, Finance and Investment.

At the JNC Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel on 22 May 2023, it was noted 
that the current postholder, Philip Gregory, had tendered his resignation with effect from 
18 July 2023.  By Minute 3(v) of that meeting, the Chief Executive was authorised to 
appoint an interim Strategic Director, Finance and Investment for a period of up to 12 
months while arrangements to fill the post on a permanent basis were progressed.

Professional agencies and CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) were asked to search for suitably qualified candidates for the interim role. 9 
candidates applied, 4 shortlisted, 1 withdrew and 3 applicants were shortlisted. Technical 
assessments were undertaken, and 3 shortlisted candidates were interviewed. The panel 
has appointed Jo Moore to the role of Interim Strategic Director, Finance and Investment.

Jo Moore (Fellow of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants) has executive 
level financial and corporate leadership skills with over 30 years business and leadership 
experience and substantive experience as a Chief Finance Officer/Resources 
Director/Section 151 Officer. 

The Council’s Constitution stipulates that the appointment of the Chief Financial Officer 
(in addition to the other statutory posts of Head of Paid Service and Monitoring Officer) 
shall be the responsibility of the Assembly.  

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is recommended to: 

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk


(i) Note the appointment of Jo Moore as the Council’s Interim Strategic Director, 
Finance and Investment with effect from 20 July 2023; and

(ii) Approve the appointment of Jo Moore as the Council’s statutory Chief Financial 
Officer.

Reason(s)

To accord with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 and the Council’s Constitution.

1. Financial Implications 

Implications completed by: Katherine Heffernan, Head of Service Finance

1.1 The post of Strategic Director, Finance and Investments is a fully funded post within 
the Council’s establishment.  Any additional costs arising from the appointment of 
an Interim Strategic Director will be met from within the Finance and IT budget 
which is currently forecasting an underspend or, if necessary, from the centrally 
held pay contingency budget.  

2. Legal Implications 

Implications completed by: Dr. Paul Feild, Principal Corporate Governance Lawyer

2.1 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Council must 
appoint a person to the office of Chief Financial Officer, being the person having 
responsibility for the administration of the financial affairs of a local authority. The 
Local Government Finance Act 1988 stipulates the office holder must be a qualified 
accountant. It is a requirement of the Councils Constitution (See Part 4 Chapter 3 
Para 2.1) that the appointment of the Statutory Officers such as the Chief Financial 
Officer is subject to approval by the Assembly. 

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices: None 

Page 20



ASSEMBLY

26 July 2023

Title: The Localism Act 2011- Appointment of Independent Persons

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: Dr Paul Feild 
Principal Governance & Standards Solicitor

Contact Details:
E-mail: paul.feild@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Executive Team Director: Alison Stuart, Chief Legal Officer and 
Monitoring Officer 

Summary: 

This report relates to the proposal to increase the number of independent persons to 
allow for inclusivity and diversity in alignment with the requirement that the Council must 
have at least one Independent Person to carry out an advisory role as part of 
arrangements the Council must have in place to investigate and determine complaints 
regarding the Councillors Code of Conduct as required by Sections 28(6) (a) & (b) and 
28(7) the Localism Act 2011(the Act). 

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is recommended to:

(i) Agree the continuation of the appointment of all the Council’s current Independent 
Persons, namely Michael Carpenter; Dr.Gurpreet Singh Bhatia and Pastor 
Thomas Adeyemi Aderounmu, until the next Assembly meeting following the 
Annual Assembly in 2025, in accordance with section 28 of the Localism Act 
2011; and

(ii) Note that a further Independent Person appointment recommendation is pending. 

Reason(s)

Section 28(8) (c) (iii) of the Act states that decisions of appointment of Independent 
Persons must be agreed by a majority of the whole number of Councillors. 

1.  Introduction and Background

1.1 From 1 July 2012, the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) required that principal councils 
such as district, county and London boroughs all adopt local codes of conduct and 
establish the means to investigate and determine complaints.  At the Assembly 
meeting on 11 July 2012, Members adopted the LBBD Code of Conduct in 

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:paul.feild@lbbd.gov.uk


accordance with the Act, together with procedures for investigating and deciding on 
allegations of breaches of the Code.

1.2 The Act further required that the Council appoints at least one Independent Person 
(IP):

(a) whose views are to be sought, and taken into account, by the Council before 
it makes its decision on an allegation that it has decided to investigate; and

(b) whose views may be sought—

(i) by the Council in relation to an allegation in circumstances not within 
paragraph (a),

(ii) by a member, or co-opted member, of the Council if that person’s 
behaviour is the subject of an allegation.

. 
1.3 To ensure ‘independence’, this person is not to have links to the Council, 

Councillors or officers or been a Member for the last five years.  This meant that the 
previous independent Members of the statutory Standards Committee, who had 
served for a number of years, were disqualified from applying for the role as they 
were co-opted members of the Council. Initially two Independent Person’s were 
appointed.

1.4 The Council’s previous Monitoring Officer presented a report to Assembly on 
February 2014 where it was noted that the level of complaints against Members 
requiring the involvement of Independent persons had so far been at a low level. It 
recommended that the Council make an additional appointment of an Independent 
Person to provide resilience in the event of potential issues of conflict of interest or 
general unavailability of one of the Council’s IP’s. The Assembly followed the 
recommendation of appointment and the identified need to have three IP’s. 

1.5 In accordance with the Act, to meet the risks identified, the then Monitoring Officer 
working with the lead Member carried out a recruitment exercise. The recruitment 
was conducted with local and web-based advertisements.  Two expressions of 
interest were received from Dr. Gurpreet Singh Bhatia and Pastor Thomas Adeyemi 
Aderounmu. The quality of the performance of the candidates under interview and 
their experience was high. Both candidates had experience in dealing with ethical 
issues and neither have any connection with any political parties or been elected 
members. 

1.6 In 2015 the Government changed the disciplinary procedure for statutory chief 
officers being the Head of Paid Service, Chief Finance Officer, and the Monitoring 
Officer. The change requires two Independent Persons to take part in statutory 
Chief Officer disciplinary procedure by amending Statutory Standing Orders (SI 
201
[...]
ingness to continue in the Independent 
Person role. 

3. Terms of engagement

3.1 The proposal is that appointments will run until the next Assembly after the Annual 
Assembly meeting in 2025 with a pending application to be confirmed at the next 
Assembly.

3.2 The appointment attracts an annual allowance of £500. The IP’s may also claim 
reasonable expenses for attendance, travel and subsistence. The IP’s are not Co-
opted Members and therefore the inclusion of such an allowance provision will not 
engage any need to have it approved / reviewed.

3.3 The Monitoring Officer recommends that the Assembly confirms that Mike 
Carpenter, Dr.Gurpreet Singh Bhatia and Pastor Thomas Adeyemi Aderounmu be 
retained as the Council’s independent persons for the purposes of section 28 of the 
Localism Act 2011 (Note: under Section 28(8)( c)(iii) of the Localism Act 2011, this 
decision must be agreed by a majority of the whole number of councillors).

4. Options Appraisal

4.1 The appointment of at least one Independent Person is a statutory requirement of 
the Act.  However, that number of Independent Persons is considered too small as 
a Member facing a complaint is entitled to be able to consult with an Independent 
Person, and that same Independent Person cannot go on to be consulted by the 
Council in the same matter as there would be a conflict of interest. 

Page 23



4.2 When the Council's scheme was established in late 2012, a minimum number of 
two was proposed principally because of the risk of conflict of interest this was 
raised to three since 2014 to provide the necessary level of resilience at minimal 
cost to the potential risk. 

4.3 Since that decision the change in the mandatory standing orders means that two 
Independent Persons have to be utilised in the disciplinary process for statutory 
officers (JNC Independent Persons Committee as required by the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 and section 102(4) of 
the L
[...]
22/23. The key points to note are as follows:

Interest Income and Investments:

i) Total treasury investments held at 31/03/2023 was £54.0m (2021/22: £154.9m);

ii) Total cash held at 31/03/2023 was (-£18.4m) (2021/22: £1.7m);

iii) Total loans lent held at 31/03/2023 was £168.9m (2021/22: £124.9m);

iv) Total Equity held with Muller was £23.4m (2021/22: £23.4m)

v) Net General Fund interest income for 2022/23 was a surplus of £6.5m compared 
to a net expenditure budget of £5.2, an outperformance of £11.7m. 

vi) £7.0m of the outperformance from interest income was transferred to the 
Investment Reserve, with the remaining balance used to cover shortfalls in the 
Investment and Acquisition Strategy (IAS);

vii) Investment income from the Council’s IAS totalled £1.5m (2021/22: £4.3m) for the 
year compared to a budget of £6.1m, an underperformance of £4.6m, which will be 
covered by the outperformance in interest;

Page 27

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


viii) The Council’s average treasury interest return of 1.99% for 2022/23; and

ix) The Council’s average return on its loans, consisting of commercial and property 
loans was 3.65% for 2022/23 (4.42% for 2021/22);

Interest Expense and Borrowing:

x) Interest payable for 2022/23 totalled £40.9m (2021/22: £37.4m), consisting of 
£13.5m for PFI / Finance leases, £11.0m for the HRA and £16.4m for the General 
Fund;

xi) Capitalised interest for 2022/23 totalled £9.7m;

xii) The Council borrowed £30m of medium-term General Fund borrowing in 2022/23 
at an average rate of 0.77% and an average duration of 2.4 years;

xiii) The total long-term General Fund borrowing at 31/3/2023 was £729.9m, 
comprising of market loans, Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), Local Authority, 
European Investment Bank and other loans; 

xiv) The value of short-term borrowing as at 31 March 2023 totalled £165.3m;

xv) HRA borrowing totalled £295.9m of long-term debt and £30.6m of internal 
borrowing;

xvi) With PFI / finance lease borrowing totalling £356.6m, the total Council borrowing as 
at 31 March 2023 was £1,547.7m (this excludes internal HRA borrowing).

xvii) The Council did not breach its 2022/23 Operational Boundary limit of £1,600m or its 
Authorised Borrowing Limit of £1,700m; 

xviii) The Council complied with all other set treasury and prudential limits; 

xix) That a loan impairment of £2.4m was made in 2021/22 against the loan to Barking 
and Dagenham Trading Partnership (BDTP) relating to the purchase of London 
East UK (LEUK), as outlined in paragraph 7.9 of the report; and

xx) A further impairment of £7.74m is required for 2022/23 relating to additional 
capitalised interest on the LEUK loan and two working capital loans to BDTP, as 
outlined in paragraph 7.10 of the report.

The Cabinet considered and endorsed this report at its meeting on 20 June 2023.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is recommended to: 

(i) Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2022/23;

(ii) Note that the Council complied with all 2022/23 treasury management indicators; 

Page 28



(iii) Approve the actual Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2022/23, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report; and

(iv) Note that the Council borrowed £140.0m from the PWLB in 2022/23.

Reason(s)

This report is required to be presented to the Assembly in accordance with the Revised 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce a treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23. This report meets the requirements 
of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).

1.2 For the 2022/23 period Assembly received the following reports:

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Asse
[...]
 annual treasury management strategy statement reports that all local 
authorities are required to submit for approval by the full council before the start of 
each financial year.

24. VRP: a voluntary revenue provision to repay debt, in the annual budget, which is 
additional to the annual MRP charge, (see above definition).

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Assembly Seating Plan (Jul'23)

	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2023
	Minutes
	8 Appointments to the Political Structure and Other Bodies 2023/24

	4 Minutes of Sub-Committees - To note the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel held on 22 May 2023
	7 Appointment of Statutory Chief Financial Officer
	8 The Localism Act 2011- Appointment of Independent Persons
	9 Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23
	TM 2022-23 - App 1
	TM 2022-23 - App 2
	TM 2022-23 - App 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 26 July 2023
(7:00  - 7:35 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Irma Freeborn (Chair)
Cllr Tony Ramsay (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Andrew Achilleos Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah Cllr Princess Bright
Cllr Sade Bright Cllr Faruk Choudhury Cllr Muhib Chowdhury
Cllr Alison Cormack Cllr John Dulwich Cllr Edna Fergus
Cllr Cameron Geddes Cllr Rocky Gill Cllr Kashif Haroon
Cllr Manzoor Hussain Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe
Cllr Mohammed Khan Cllr Giasuddin Miah Cllr Margaret Mullane
Cllr Fatuma Nalule Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole Cllr Simon Perry
Cllr Michel Pongo Cllr Moin Quadri Cllr Regina Rahman
Cllr Hardial Singh Rai Cllr Chris Rice Cllr Lynda Rice
Cllr Ingrid Robinson Cllr Paul Robinson Cllr Muhammad Saleem
Cllr Muazzam Sandhu Cllr Jack Shaw Cllr Harriet Spoor
Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Phil Waker Cllr Maureen Worby

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Saima Ashraf Cllr Josie Channer Cllr Syed Ghani
Cllr Donna Lumsden Cllr Glenda Paddle Cllr Darren Rodwell
Cllr Emily Rodwell Cllr Faraaz Shaukat Cllr Lee Waker
Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf Cllr Sabbir Zamee

16. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

17. Minutes (17 May 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2023 were confirmed as correct.

18. Minutes of Sub-Committees

The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries 
and Structures Panel held on 22 May 2023.

19. Leader's Statement

The Deputy Leader, Councillor Twomey, presented the Leader’s Statement on 
behalf of the Leader.  Amongst the issues raised were:

Climate Emergency: Temperatures in much of Europe and America had risen to 
over 50 degrees which had resulted in devastating wildfires across those areas. It 



had been a year since the Borough experienced its own fire at the Leys, which 
resulted in 14 families losing their homes, and the Deputy Leader stressed the 
need for global warming and air quality issues to be taken more seriously. 

TFL Update: A new EL4 bus route had been agreed, which would connect 
Thames View to Romford. A new cycle route, known as causeway 42, had also 
been announced that would better connect the Barking Riverside area to Barking 
Town Centre.  Other proposals include Barking Town Centre being part in the 
Mayor of London’s new super loop initiative, which would enhance connections 
with Walthamstow and North Woolwich Ferry.

C2C Update: C2C had now ended its consultation regarding the closure of the 
ticket offices at both Barking and Dagenham Dock Stations.  The Deputy Leader 
expressed the Council’s disappointment at the closures and the impact that would 
have on passenger safety due to a lack of station staff, especially at Dagenham 
Dock, and strongly urged C2C to reconsider the plans. 

Borough Celebrations: The Deputy Leader advised on the celebrations that took 
place last month to mark 75 years since HMS Windrush arrived at Tilbury Docks 
from the Caribbean and the events to mark South Asian heritage month. The 
Deputy Leader also reminded colleagues that the eighth Barking Folk Festival 
would commence on 5th August. 

Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy: The Council had raised over 
£1m which had supported 120 community projects. 

Lord Kerslake: The Deputy Leader reflected on the sad passing of Lord Bob 
Kerslake.  Lord Kerslake had given eminent service to the local and national 
government sectors for over 40 years and was knighted for his services to local 
government in 2005 before receiving a crossbench peerage in 2015.  Lord 
Kerslake had also been a prominent figure in Barking and Dagenham in recent 
years, having been appointed as Chair of the Council’s regeneration and 
development company, Be First, on its inception in 2017 and, more recently, Chair 
of the Barking and Dagenham Trading Partnership.

20. Appointments

Assembly agreed to appoint Councillor Princess Bright to the Member 
Development Group.

21. Appointment of Statutory Chief Financial Officer

The Chief Executive introduced a report on the proposed appointment of the 
Council’s statutory Chief Financial Officer.

In accordance with Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988, every local authority was required to appoint a 
suitably qualified officer to be responsible for the proper administration of its 
financial affairs. At Barking and Dagenham Council, that responsibility was 
currently designated to the post of Strategic Director, Finance and Investment. 

At the JNC Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel on 22 May 2023, it was 



noted that the current postholder, Philip Gregory, had tendered his resignation with 
effect from 18 July 2023. By Minute 3(v) of that meeting, the Chief Executive was 
authorised to appoint an interim Strategic Director, Finance and Investment for a 
period of up to 12 months while arrangements to fill the post on a permanent basis 
were progressed.

Under that authority, Jo Moore was recently appointed to the role of Interim 
Strategic Director, Finance and Investment.  In accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution, the appointment of the statutory Chief Financial Officer (in addition to 
the other statutory posts of Head of Paid Service and Monitoring Officer) was the 
responsibility of the Assembly.

The Assembly resolved to:

(i) Note the appointment of Jo Moore as the Council’s Interim Strategic 
Director, Finance and Investment with effect from 20 July 2023; and 

(ii) Approve the appointment of Jo Moore as the Council’s statutory Chief 
Financial Officer.

22. The Localism Act 2011- Appointment of Independent Persons

The Monitoring Officer presented a report on the appointment of Independent 
Persons in accordance with section 28 of the Localism Act 2011.

The Monitoring Officer advised that a review of the Council’s current arrangements 
had identified a need to increase the number of independent persons from the 
current number of three, to align with inclusivity and diversity requirements.  The 
Audit and Standards Committee had considered the issue on 7 February 2023 
(Minute 27) and noted that there had been only two occasions in the past six years 
when the involvement of an Independent Person had been required.  In light of 
that, the Committee supported the proposal to retain the three existing 
Independent Persons and to make an additional appointment to enhance the 
gender diversity amongst the Independent Persons.

The Assembly resolved to: 

(i) Agree the continuation of the appointment of all the Council’s current 
Independent Persons, namely Michael Carpenter; Dr. Gurpreet Singh 
Bhatia and Pastor Thomas Adeyemi Aderounmu, until the next Assembly 
meeting following the Annual Assembly in 2025, in accordance with section 
28 of the Localism Act 2011; and 

(ii) Note that a further Independent Person appointment recommendation was 
pending.

23. Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services introduced the 
Treasury Management Annual Report for 2022/23 which set out the key areas of 
performance, borrowing levels and other treasury management issues.



Key highlights within the report relating to the 2022/23 activities and performance 
included:

 Total Council borrowing (excluding internal HRA borrowing) was £1,547.7m;
 The Council did not breach its 2022/23 Operational Boundary limit of £1,600m 

or its Authorised Borrowing Limit of £1,700m, and complied with all other set 
treasury and prudential limits;

 Total treasury investments held was £54.0m (2021/22: £154.9m);
 Net General Fund interest income was a surplus of £6.5m compared to a 

budget of -£5.2m, an outperformance of £11.7m;
 £7.0m of the outperformance from interest income was transferred to the 

Investment Reserve, with the remaining balance used to cover shortfalls in the 
Investment and Acquisition Strategy (IAS);

 Investment income from the Council’s IAS totalled £1.5m (2021/22: £4.3m) 
compared to a budget of £6.1m, an underperformance of £4.6m (covered by 
the outperformance in interest);

 The Council’s average return on its commercial and property loans was 3.65% 
(4.42% for 2021/22);

 Interest payable totalled £40.9m (2021/22: £37.4m), consisting of £13.5m for 
PFI / Finance leases, £11.0m for the HRA and £16.4m for the General Fund;

 The Council borrowed £30m of medium-term General Fund borrowing at an 
average rate of 0.77% and an average duration of 2.4 years;

 The total long-term General Fund borrowing was £729.9m, comprising of 
market loans, Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), Local Authority, European 
Investment Bank and other loans;

 The value of short-term borrowing totalled £165.3m;
 HRA borrowing totalled £295.9m of long-term debt and £30.6m of internal 

borrowing;
 A loan impairment of £2.4m was made in 2021/22 against the loan to Barking 

and Dagenham Trading Partnership (BDTP) relating to the purchase of 
London East UK (LEUK), as outlined in paragraph 7.9 of the report; and

 A further impairment of £7.74m was required for 2022/23 relating to additional 
capitalised interest on the LEUK loan and two working capital loans to BDTP, 
as outlined in paragraph 7.10 of the report.

The Cabinet Member also referred to the expected increase of up to 0.5%, to 5%, 
in the Bank of England base rate, which was likely to result in a shift in the 
Council’s borrowing strategy towards short-term borrowing for the time being.  He 
also alluded to a range of measures being implemented to ensure that income 
from new developments and other investments was realised without unnecessary 
delays.

The Assembly resolved to:

(i) Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2022/23;

(ii) Note that the Council complied with all 2022/23 treasury management 
indicators; 

(iii) Approve the actual Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2022/23, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report; and



(iv) Note that the Council borrowed £140.0m from the PWLB in 2022/23.

24. Motions

There were no motions.

25. Questions With Notice

There were no Questions with Notice.

26. Alison Stuart, Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer

The Chair placed on record the Council’s appreciation to Alison Stuart, Chief Legal 
Officer and Monitoring Officer, who was attending her last meeting of the 
Assembly before taking up a similar role at another London local authority.

Several Members gave their own personal tributes to Ms Stuart, thanking her for 
her advice, dedication and support throughout her time at the Council and all 
joined in a round of applause.


